tested the said yellow coloured metal, and he confirmed it is pure gold

having net weighing 511.900 Grams derived from semi solid/ paste/

dust substance material consisting of Gold & chemical mix. The gold

bar is having purity 999.0/24k1 and having tvlarket Value of

Rs.32,96,636/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Six

Hundred Thirty Six Only) and Tariff Value of Rs.28,43,794/- (Rupees

Twenty Eight Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four

Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the

Notification No. 91/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.12.2023 (gold) and

Notification No. 90/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 07.12.2023 (exchange

ra te) .

2.9 Mr. Kartikey Vasantrai Soni, the Government Approved Valuer,

[...]

sustained interrogation by the Customs Officers, he admitted

that he carried gold in semi solid paste mixed with chemical in

concealment of Corrugated boxes.

He further admitted to the recovery of 511.900 grams of gold

bar concealed in corrugated boxes carried by him, totally having

market value of Rs.32,96,636/-(Rupees Thirty-Two Lakhs

Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six Only) and Tariff

Value of Rs.28,43,794l- (Rupees Twenty-Eight Lakhs Forty-

Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Four Only). The said gold

bar was seized by the Officers under Panchnama dated

2t.72.2023 under the provision of Customs Act, 1962. He stated

that he was present during the entire course of the Panchnama

and he confirmed the events narrated in the said panchnama

[...]

paying Customs Duty.

4. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 511.900 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of Rs.32,96,636/-

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Six

Only) and Tariff Value of Rs.28,43,794l- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs

Forty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four Only), recovered

from the said person, which were attempted to be smuggled into India

with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which was clear

violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a

reasonable belief that the Gold bar totally weighing 511.900 Grams

[...]

Chemical mix Substance pasted in the inner layer of Carton box wall

having gross weighment of Gold Bar of 544.320 Grams and net

weighment of 511.900 Grams, involving market value of

Rs.32,96,636/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Six

Hundred Thirty Six Only) and Tariff Value of Rs.28,43,794l- (Rupees

Twenty Eight Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Four

Only), not declared to the Customs with a deliberate intention to

evade the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently
circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed Linder the

Customs Act 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and Regulations.